NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REQUEST UNION REPRESENTATION

As required by Section 7114(a)(3) of Title 5, United States Code, employees are hereby provided annual notice of the rights set forth below.

Section 7114(a) of Title 5, US Code, provides representation rights to employees in certain investigatory examinations.  An employee, upon request, has the right to union representation at an investigatory interview which the employee reasonably believes might result in disciplinary action.  This right does not accrue to employees who are not covered by an appropriate bargaining unit (i.e., where a legitimate union-management relationship exists).

Section 7114(a) of Title 5, United States Code states that:

"(2) an exclusive representative of an appropriate unit in an agency shall be given the opportunity to be represented at—"

"(B) an examination of any employee in the unit by a representative of the agency in connection with an investigation if—"

"(i) the employee reasonably believes that the examination may result in disciplinary action against the employee; and"

"(ii) the employee requests representation."

The employee's right to request representation as a condition of participation in an examination is limited to situations where the employee reasonably believes the investigation may result in disciplinary action.  The right does not extend to "run-of-the-mill" shop floor conversations, for example, work instructions, training, corrections of work techniques, or counseling sessions.  In such cases, there normally will not be any reasonable basis for an employee to fear that any adverse impact may result from the interview.  Therefore, no reasonable basis for the employee to seek the assistance of a representative exists.

The Federal Labor Relations Authority  has held that the right of the union to be represented includes the right to effectively represent the employee.  The union representative must be allowed as much latitude as is consistent to maintain an orderly investigative process.  On the other hand, the union representative should not be permitted to substitute his/her answers to questions for those of the employee or to prevent the employee from answering questions.

Any questions concerning the above guidance/information should be directed to your Personnel Management Specialist at the Civilian Personnel Advisory Center (CPAC).  In all cases, managers/ supervisors should contact the CPAC for guidance before denying the rights to representation to any nonsupervisory employee.
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